Connected

Tech Stack
across all brands and channels

55

Disappointing Q2 results
Performance expected to

sequentially improve in H2
Continuing investment & focus
to return to outperformance

Strong performance in USA

IFCN as expected

DVM and ‘Other health’ weak

Strong innovations
on IFCN and Mucinex

IFCN supply disruption in base

Dettol competitiveness in DVM
addressed

Strong BEI investment in H2

Continued organization building
and stabilisation

Digital and eCommerce focus

Investment in capabilities
and resilience continues

Adrian
Hennah
Chief Financial Officer

Steps to structural independence
RB 2.0

57

Multiple
work

streams

Legal entity restructuring

ERP systems

Shared service

Operating model

Financial reporting

Application separation and readiness

Product lifecycle management

2018 - 2020

Completion of infrastructure

1,000+ FTEs working across 7 workstreams at peak times

2019 Updated Targets

58

Net revenue
at constant rates

Operating margin
Adjusted to exclude the impact of adjusting items

+2-3% LFL Maintain

Reckitt Benckiser Group plc (RB)

Q&A

Appendices

Net revenue by geography  (2018 proforma)
H1 2019 results

61

2018 2019
Total NR

HY 19

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 HY £’bn % total

North America 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% -5% 3% -1% 1.6 26%

Europe -1% - -2% -2% -1% -1% - - 2.0 33%

DVM 5% 9% 2% 8% 6% 6% -1% 2% 2.6 41%

Total 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 1% - 1% 6.2 100%

% Volume Price / Mix Total

Reported

H1 19 -3% 4% 1%

Q2 19 -3% 3% -

Q1 19 -3% 4% 1%

Pro forma

FY 18 2% 1% 3%

Q4 18 1% 3% 4%

Q3 18 - 2% 2%

Q2 18 3% 2% 5%

Q1 18 3% - 3%

Group Price / Mix and Volumes
H1 2019 results

62

£’m Total P&L Total P&L Total cash

Guidance HY 19 to date to  date

Continuing operations

Acquisition, integration and related restructuring (390) - (333) (275)

- BU optimisation - (40) (25)

MJN synergies/RB2.0 (450) (29) (304) (293)

Litigation provisions (210) - (210) (148)

Korea “HS” (300) - (300) (272)

MJN amortisation (40) (277) n/a

(69)

Discontinued operations

Gain on demerger of Indivior 1,282 - 1,282 n/a

Gain on disposal of Food 3,037 - 3,049 n/a

Litigation (DoJ / FTC) – USD400m (296) (867) (1,163) -

(867)

HY 2019 results

63

Analysis of adjusting items

HY 2019 results

64

Reported Adjusting items Adjusted

£’m 2019 Exceptional Other Finance expense 2019

Operating profit 1,406 29 40 - 1,475

Net finance expense (144) - - 25 (119)

Profit before taxation 1,262 29 40 25 1,356

Taxation (271) (7) (9) (25) (312)

Non-controlling Interest (12) - - - (12)

Continuing Net income 979 22 31 - 1,032

Discontinued Net income (867) 867 - - -

Total Net Income 112 889 31 - 1,032

Reconciliation of Reported to Adjusted

£’m 2019

Opening net debt* (10,746)

Free cashflow from continuing operations 929

Shares reissued 33

Purchase of investments and acquisition of businesses (24)

Dividends paid (724)

Exchange and other movements 23

Movement in lease liabilities (36)

Closing net debt (10,545)

HY 2019 results

65

Reconciliation in Net Debt

* Restated for the adoption of IFRS 16, recognising £340m of lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019.

Round
Total

Applicants
Applicants
Assessed

Category I & II
Cat I & II

percentage
Oxy RB

Cat I & II
Application

cut-off